

No. 16-10532

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GERRY PHALP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LINCARE, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

WIFREDO A. FERRER

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

WEILI J. SHAW

(202) 514-1371

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7539

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The False Claims Act.....	2
B. The Present Litigation.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Ambiguity in a Regulatory Requirement Does Not Preclude a Finding of Scierter.....	13
B. The District Court’s Contrary Statements Misread the Statute, Lack Support in Case Law, and Could Immunize Fraudulent Conduct from Liability	19
C. This Court Can Affirm the First Summary Judgment Order Under the Proper Scierter Standard.....	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler,</i> 538 U.S. 119, 123 S. Ct. 1239 (2003).....	2
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency,</i> 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Mader v. United States,</i> 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr,</i> 551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007).....	22, 23, 24
* <i>United States v. R&F Props. of Lake Cty., Inc.,</i> 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 17, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int'l Corp.,</i> 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,</i> 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 15, 20

* Authorities upon which the United States primarily relies are marked with an asterisk.

United States ex rel. K & R Ltd. P’ship v. Massachusetts Hous. Fin. Agency,
530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

United States ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.,
729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013) 11, 19, 20

United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay,
168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)26

**United States ex rel. Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v.*
Allina Health Sys. Corp.,
276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002) 15, 17, 19, 20

**United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.,*
195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999) 14, 15, 17, 25, 26

United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 21, 22

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)26

Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.,
780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)13

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,

529 U.S. 765, 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000).....4

Statutes:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.*1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 2, 16

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)..... 3, 16

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)3

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....5

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009,

Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 16173, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....23

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(n).....8

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 400.202.....30

42 C.F.R. § 414.202.....9

42 C.F.R. § 414.402.....9

42 C.F.R. § 424.36(a) 6, 7, 29

42 C.F.R. § 424.40(a)6

42 C.F.R. § 424.40(d).....6

42 C.F.R. § 424.40(d)(2)6, 7

42 C.F.R. § 440.70(b)(3)9

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1

Other Authorities:

76 Fed. Reg. 41,032 (July 12, 2011)9

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 2, 4, 16
